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	Memorandum from the Parliamentary Office				
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION 3317
DATE OF PUBLICATION OF INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 27/10/2017
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER 39 OF 2017)
Mr M S Mbatha (EFF) to ask the Minister of Higher Education and Training:
(1)	Whether the (a) Chief Executive Officer and (b) Chief Financial Officer of entities reporting to her are employed on a permanent basis; if not,
(2)	Whether the specified officers are employed on a fixed term contract; if so, (a) what are the names of each of the officers and (b) when (i) was each officer employed and (ii) will each officer’s contract end?			
    NW3706E


REPLY:
1. (a) 	In terms of the regulations for the conditions of service and appointment of the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of a Sector Education and Training Authority (SETA) published on 4 November 2011, SETA CEOs are not appointed on a permanent basis. SETA CEOs are appointed for a term of office that correspond with the term of office of the members of the Accounting Authority and may stay in office for a period of six months if the SETA in question has been re-established.
	(b) 	The appointment of the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and other officials within the SETA are not regulated by the Department of Higher Education and Training.


2. 
	Entity
	Name of CEO
	Appointment period (MM/YY)
	Name of CFO
	Appointment period (MM/YY)

	
	
	Started
	End
	
	Started
	End

	QCTO
	Mr VD Naidoo
	06/17
	05/22
	Ms N Madilonga-Khondowe
	10/12
	Permanent

	BANKSETA
	Vacant
	
	
	Mrs B Dziruni
	09/14
	Permanent

	PSETA
	Vacant 
	
	
	Mr F Shamsoodeen
	09/17
	31/20

	SASSETA
	Ms M Moroka
	04/13
	03/18
	Vacant  
	
	

	LGSETA
	Ms G Dlamini 
	03/15
	03/18
	Mr L Kuse
	08/16
	03/20

	INSETA
	Ms S Dunn
	10/09
	03/18
	Mr D Molapo
	03/16
	Permanent

	TETA
	Ms MA Frempong
	04/08
	Permanent
	Mr S Ndukwana
	04/12
	Permanent

	CATHSSETA
	Vacant
	
	
	Vacant
	
	

	HWSETA
	Vacant
	
	
	Vacant
	
	

	AGRISETA
	Vacant
	
	
	CFO function is outsourced
	
	

	FP&M SETA
	Ms F Yende
	05/13
	03/18
	Mr R Marule
	08/16
	03/18

	FOODBEV SETA
	Vacant
	
	
	Ms N Selamolela
	02/13
	Permanent

	W&RSETA
	Vacant
	
	
	Ms S Molefe
	11/16
	12/17

	ETDP SETA
	Ms N Nxesi
	08/04
	03/18
	Ms N Mashilo
	11/17
	07/18

	FASSET
	Vacant
	
	
	Mr Z Koyana	
	10/17
	03/20

	EWSETA
	Mr ER Gradwell
	09/12
	03/18
	Ms M Mookapele
	12/16
	Permanent

	MICT SETA
	Mr OF Mopaki
	04/16
	03/18
	CFO function is outsourced
	
	

	MQA
	Vacant
	
	
	Mr M Mdingi
	12/16
	03/18

	CETA
	Ms S Pilusa
	13/13
	31/18
	Ms V Ndlovu
	06/15
	Permanent

	CHIETA
	Vacant
	
	
	Mr F Motala
	03/02
	Permanent

	MERSETA
	Dr Patel
	10/06
	03/18
	Ms D Mjikeliso
	05/17
	03/20

	SERVICES SETA
	Mr A Nongogo
	05/16
	03/18
	Mr T Matsebe
	03/17
	Permanent




COMPILER DETAILS
NAME AND SURNAME: MS SERURUBELE MUTINHIMA
CONTACT: 012 312 5646
RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Minister signs Parliamentary Question 3317.



MR GF QONDE
DIRECTOR–GENERAL: HIGHER EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
DATE:

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION 3317 IS APPROVED / NOT APPROVED / AMENDED.
COMMENTS




PROF HB MKHIZE, MP
MINISTER OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND TRAINING
DATE:
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